

No. 12-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERNEST PITTS, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC K. SHINSEKI,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LUKE A. SOBOTA
Counsel of Record
MIGUEL EATON
WILLIAM D. COGLIANESE
GRAHAM C. KEITHLEY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
lasobota@jonesday.com

March 21, 2013

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement.....	1
A. Statutory Background	2
B. Factual and Procedural Background	6
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	10
A. Due Process Requires Effective Assistance of Counsel in the Veterans Court.....	12
1. Veterans Have a Significant Interest in the Receipt of VA Disability Benefits	11
2. Without the Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel, Veterans Would Have No Adequate Alternative Remedies	24
3. Recognition of the Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel Would Further the Government’s Interest in the Accurate and Efficient Adjudication of Veterans’ Claims.....	26
B. Mr. Pitt’s Counsel Was Constitutionally Ineffective, and Mr. Pitts was Prejudiced as a Result.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. There Likely Will Be No Other Opportunity for this Court to Address this Important Constitutional Question	31
Conclusion.....	31
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (Nov. 20, 2012)	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims (June 7, 2011)	16a
APPENDIX C: Decision of the Board of Veterans' Appeals (Nov. 4, 2009).....	24a
APPENDIX D: Decision of the Board of Veterans' Appeals (Dec. 8, 2006)	55a
APPENDIX E: Appellant's Replacement Brief and Appendix in the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit.....	67a
APPENDIX F: Corrected Brief and Supplemental Appendix for Respondent- Appellee in the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit	88a
APPENDIX G: Appellant's Brief in the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims.....	128a
APPENDIX H: Appellee's Brief in the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims.....	139a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Afanwi v. Mukasey</i> , 526 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2008)	20, 21
<i>Aris v. Mukasey</i> , 517 F.3d 595 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	22, 23
<i>Cushman v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Dakane v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 399 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2005)	20, 21
<i>DeLisio v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet. App. 45 (2011)	17
<i>Denko v. I.N.S.</i> , 351 F.3d 717 (6th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Fadiga v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 488 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2007).....	20, 22
<i>Guillory v. Shinseki</i> , 603 F.3d 981 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011)	17, 27
<i>In re Lozada</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 637 (1988)	28
<i>Jezierski v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	26, 27

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mai v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Mathews v. Elridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	11, 22
<i>Nelson v. Boeing Co.</i> , 446 F.3d 1118 (10th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356, 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	27, 28
<i>Ponce-Leiva v. Ashcroft</i> , 331 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Rafiyev v. Mukasey</i> , 536 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008)	20, 21
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	7, 8, 17, 29
<i>Silberschein v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 221 (1924)	3
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688 (1984)	27, 30
<i>Stroe v. I.N.S.</i> , 256 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Tang v. Ashcroft</i> , 354 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	4, 18, 19
<i>Zeru v. Gonzales</i> , 503 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2007).....	20, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Zheng v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 409 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20, 22
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
38 U.S.C. § 1110.....	26
38 U.S.C. § 1131.....	26
38 U.S.C. § 1702.....	31
38 U.S.C. § 1710.....	13, 16
38 U.S.C. § 1710A.....	13
38 U.S.C. § 1922.....	16
38 U.S.C. § 2101.....	16
38 U.S.C. § 3902.....	16
38 U.S.C. § 5108.....	25
38 U.S.C. § 5109A.....	25
38 U.S.C. § 7252.....	1
38 U.S.C. § 7266.....	1
38 U.S.C. § 7292.....	1, 6
An Act to Establish a Veterans' Bureau and to Improve the Facilities and Service of Such Bureau, and Further to Amend and Modify the War Risk Insurance Act, Pub. L. No. 67-47, 42 Stat. 147 (1921).....	3
Department of Veterans Affairs Act, Pub. L. No. 100-527, 102 Stat. 2635 (1988)	4
Veterans' Judicial Review Act Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988).....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Veterans Programs Enhancement Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-368, 112 Stat. 3315	4
World War Veterans Act of 1924, 43 Stat. 607.....	3
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
38 C.F.R. § 3.103.....	<i>passim</i>
38 C.F.R. § 3.156.....	25
38 C.F.R. § 4.1.....	14
38 C.F.R. § 17.49.....	13
38 C.F.R. § 21.40.....	15
37 Fed. Reg. 14,780 (July 25, 1972)	4
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS, RULES OF PRACTICE & PROCEDURE 28	29
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kenneth M. Carpenter, Why Paternalism in Review of the Denial of Veterans Benefits Claims is Detrimental to Claimants, KAN. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 285, 294-95 (2004).....	17
DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, ANALYSIS OF VA HEALTH CARE AMONG OPERATION ENDURING FREEDOM (OEF), OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM (OIF), AND OPERATION NEW DAWN (OND) VETERANS (JAN. 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.publichealth.va.gov/docs/ epidemiology/healthcare-utilization-report- fy2012-qtr4.pdf	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, REPORT ON VA FACILITY SPECIFIC OPERATION ENDURING FREEDOM (OEF), OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM (OIF), AND OPERATION NEW DAWN (OND) VETERANS CODED WITH POTENTIAL PTSD (Jan. 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.publichealth.va.gov/docs/ epidemiology/ ptsd-report-fy2012-qtr4.pdf	14
DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, SUICIDE DATA REPORT (2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.va.gov/opa/docs/Suicide-Data- Report-2012-final.pdf	15
DEP'T. OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, VETERAN HOMELESSNESS: A SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT TO THE 2010 ANNUAL HOMELESS ASSESSMENT REPORT TO CONGRESS (2010), <i>available at</i> https://www.onecpd.info/ resources/documents/2010AHARVeterans Report.pdf	15
Exec. Order No. 5398 (1930).....	4
H. Rep. 100-963 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5782, 5808	5
U.S. Census Bureau, 2011 American Community Survey, Table B21100: Service- Connected Disability-Rating Status and Ratings for Civilian Veterans 18 Years and Over, <i>available at</i> http://factfinder2.census.gov/faces/tableserv ices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=ACS_ 11_1YR_B21100&prodType=table	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS, ANNUAL REPORT: FISCAL YEAR 2011	18
U.S. GEN. ACCOUNTING OFFICE, GAO-83-12, IMPROVED PRODUCTIVITY CAN REDUCE THE COST OF ADMINISTERING VETERANS BENEFITS PROGRAMS (1982).....	5
U.S. GEN. ACCOUNTING OFFICE, GAO-89-24, PROCESSING VETERANS' DISABILITY CLAIMS (1986)	5
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-13-130, VA HEALTH CARE: RELIABILITY OF REPORTED OUTPATIENT MEDICAL APPOINTMENT WAIT TIMES AND SCHEDULING OVERSIGHT NEED IMPROVEMENT (2012)	14
VA OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL, VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION: REVIEW OF VETERANS' ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE (2012)	14
VETERANS BENEFITS AND JUDICIAL REVIEW: HISTORICAL ANTECEDENTS AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE AMERICAN SYSTEM (1992)	2, 3
